

Sunway REIT

Retail-led earnings growth resilient in 2Q26

- 1HFY26 earnings were broadly in line with expectations, with core net profit (CNP) accounting for 50% of our FY26 forecast and 48% of consensus estimates.
- 2QFY26 CNP grew 10.3% YoY, supported by stronger contributions from the retail and hotel segments, as well as lower financing costs.
- We maintain our FY26–27F forecasts, but upgrade to Buy from Hold with a lower DDM-based TP of RM2.55, underpinned by FY26–27F DPU yields of 5.9–6.1%.

2Q26 CNP up 10.3% YoY; 1H26 tracking at 50% of our FY26F estimates

Sunway REIT reported a 2QFY26 CNP of RM106.5m, up 10.3% YoY but down 2.3% QoQ. The YoY earnings growth was underpinned by stronger retail (+14.2% YoY) and hotel (+8.9% YoY) contributions, alongside a 13.6% drop in interest expenses. For 1HFY26, CNP grew 10.5% YoY to RM215.5m, in line with our and consensus expectations at 50% of our FY26 forecast and 48% of consensus estimates. The REIT also announced a 1HFY26 DPU of 6.28 sen (1HFY25: 5.68 sen), equivalent to a payout ratio of 99.8%. The distribution represents 50% of our FY26 DPU forecast of 12.7 sen and the consensus estimate of 12.6 sen, which we deem in line with expectations.

Segmental trend: Retail segment drives growth; margins expand on lower utility costs

2QFY26 revenue rose 4.2% YoY to RM220.3m, driven by 10.7% growth in retail revenue from the full reopening of Sunway Carnival Mall's old wing, stronger Sunway Pyramid performance, and the maiden contribution from AEON Mall Seri Manjung. This was partly offset by the loss of rental income following the disposal of the Sunway University & College campus in Sep 2025. Net property income (NPI) increased 5.2% YoY to RM163.0m, with margin improving to 74.0% from 73.3% a year ago, mainly owing to lower utility costs following the bulk meter tariff conversion. Retail NPI rose 14.2% YoY to RM130.4m, contributing 80% of group NPI, but fell 4.3% QoQ as festive-related variable rental income normalised from a strong 1QFY26. Hotel NPI increased 8.9% YoY and 43.4% QoQ to RM17.0m, supported by improving international connectivity and MICE demand. Borrowing costs declined 13.6% YoY to RM37.9m as the average cost of debt fell to 3.62% in 1HFY26 from 3.88% a year earlier.

Resilient operating performance supports earnings outlook

Sunway REIT's retail portfolio continued to demonstrate resilience in 1HFY26, with occupancy remaining at 98% (1HFY25: 98%). This was supported by healthy rental and tenant sales growth, as average gross rent and tenant sales psf increased by 6% and 4% YoY, respectively, in 1HFY26. In the hotel segment, room occupancy was stable at 60% (1HFY25: 60%), while banquet occupancy improved to 59% from 54% a year earlier. The proportion of foreign guests also increased by 3 pp to 56% from 53% in 1HFY26, although average room rates were largely unchanged (<0.5% YoY growth). The office portfolio recorded a slight improvement in occupancy to 83% (1HFY25: 82%), alongside a 1% YoY increase in average gross rent. The industrial portfolio delivered the strongest occupancy gains, rising to 91% from 83% in 1HFY25, primarily driven by higher occupancy at Sunway REIT Industrial Petaling Jaya, which improved to 70% from 44% a year earlier.

Upgrade to Buy with a lower DDM-based target price (TP) of RM2.55

We maintain our FY26–27F earnings forecasts, as 1HFY26 earnings were broadly in line with expectations, accounting for 50% of our full-year estimate. However, we lower our DDM-based TP to RM2.55 (from RM2.68) after raising our cost of equity assumption to reflect the higher domestic 10-year Malaysian Government Securities yield of 3.74% and increasing competition for yield-seeking institutional capital as the listed M-REIT universe expands with new IPOs. Despite the lower TP, we upgrade Sunway REIT to Buy (from Hold) following its 16.7% share price decline over the past three months, which has lifted potential total return to 25%. We expect sequentially stronger earnings in 2HFY26, supported by more public holidays and improving hotel bookings. Sunway REIT also offers attractive FY26–27F DPU yields of 5.9–6.1%, with further earnings upside from accretive M&A and potential injections of sponsor-owned assets.

BUY (from Hold)

Share price:

Target price: ▼

RM2.15

RM2.55

Consensus: Buy:6 Hold:10 Reduce:0

Stock information

Bloomberg ticker	SREIT MK
Refinitiv ticker	SUNW.KL
Share price (RM)	2.15
Market cap (US\$m/RMm)	1,802/7,363
ADTV (RMm)	9.1
Free float (%)	52.3
Upside/(downside) (%)	18.6
CIMB/consensus TP (%)	(1.9)

Diversified REIT spanning retail, hotel, office and industrial assets

Earnings forecast

	Dec-25A	Dec-26F	Dec-27F
Core net profit (RMm)	422.4	434.1	447.9
Core EPS (sen)	12.3	12.7	13.1
Core EPS growth (%)	20.2	2.8	3.2
FD core P/E (x)	17.4	17.0	16.4
Recurring ROE (%)	7.9	8.1	8.3
P/BV (x)	1.4	1.4	1.4
DPS (sen)	14.5	12.7	13.1
Dividend yield (%)	6.7	5.9	6.1

Source: CIMB Securities

Price performance

	1M	3M	12M
Absolute (%)	(3.2)	(16.7)	0.0
Relative (%)	(5.9)	(16.2)	(10.0)

Source: Bloomberg, CIMB Securities

Research analyst(s)



Ivy Ng Lee Fang, CFA
(+60) 3 2635 0514
ivy.ng@cimb.com

Figure 1: Result comparison

FYE Dec (RM m)	2Q	2Q	YoY %	1Q	QoQ %	2QFY26	2QFY25	YoY %	Prev.
	FY26	FY25	chg	FY26	chg	cum	cum	chg	FY26F
Revenue	220.3	211.4	4.2	223.0	(1.2)	443.4	430.3	3.0	902.0
Property operating expense	(57.4)	(56.5)	1.6	(58.6)	(2.1)	(116.0)	(118.2)	(1.9)	(236.9)
Net property income	163.0	154.9	5.2	164.4	(0.9)	327.4	312.1	4.9	665.2
NPI margin (%)	74.0	73.3	0.9	73.7	0.3	73.8	72.5	1.8	73.7
Fair value gain/(loss) on invt. properties	-	27.0	(100.0)	-	nm	-	27.0	(100.0)	-
Interest income	2.3	5.1	(54.7)	3.4	(31.6)	5.7	8.2	(29.9)	13.0
Others	0.1	0.1	3.7	0.1	(27.3)	0.1	0.1	(2.9)	0.3
Net investment income	165.4	187.1	(11.6)	167.9	(1.5)	333.3	347.4	(4.1)	674.9
Non-property operating expenses	(15.2)	(13.9)	9.1	(14.8)	2.6	(30.0)	(27.4)	9.5	(56.0)
Interest expense	(37.9)	(43.8)	(13.6)	(38.3)	(1.1)	(76.2)	(86.3)	(11.8)	(158.0)
Pretax profit	112.3	129.4	(13.2)	114.8	(2.2)	227.1	233.7	(2.8)	457.2
Tax	-	-	nm	-	nm	-	-	nm	-
Net profit	112.3	129.4	(13.2)	114.8	(2.2)	227.1	233.7	(2.8)	457.2
Realised profit	112.3	102.3	9.8	114.7	(2.1)	227.0	206.6	9.9	457.2
Unitholders*	106.5	96.5	10.3	109.0	(2.3)	215.5	195.1	10.5	434.1
Perpetual note holders	5.8	5.8	0.0	5.7	1.1	11.5	11.5	(0.0)	23.2
DPU (sen)	6.3	5.7	10.6	-	nm	6.3	5.7	10.6	12.7

*Note: Core net profit

Source: CIMB Securities, Company

Key takeaways from briefing

Overall, we maintain a constructive outlook following the results briefing. Near-term organic growth remains healthy, particularly in the retail segment, while lower utility expenses following the conversion to bulk meter electricity tariffs and lower borrowing costs should continue to support earnings. Sunway REIT is also actively evaluating acquisitions from both its sponsor and third parties, with a preference for retail assets, but reiterated that acquisitions must be yield-accretive and meet its internal gearing ceiling of 45%. The key medium-term catalyst remains potential asset injections as Sunway REIT works towards its RM14–15bn assets under management (AUM) target from the current level of c.RM10bn, although the group stressed that it will prioritise asset quality and returns overachieving the target within a specific timeframe.

- **Retail remains the key growth engine.** Retail revenue rose 10.7% YoY and NPI increased 14.2% YoY in 2Q26, supported by the full contribution from Sunway Carnival Mall following its asset enhancement initiative (AEI) and the contribution from AEON Mall Seri Manjung. Portfolio occupancy remains high at c.98–99%, while average gross rent rose c.6% YoY as of 1H26.
- **Tenant sales remained resilient despite moderation from 1Q26.** Retail tenant sales per square foot (psf) grew c.4% YoY in 1H26 vs. c.6% in 1Q26, with the REIT attributing the moderation mainly to the high festive-season base in 1Q26. Footfall growth across the portfolio remained positive, ranging from single digits to the low teens.
- **Mid-single-digit rental reversions expected in 2H26.** Sunway REIT indicated that rental reversions achieved so far were around the high single-digit range for selected assets and expects portfolio-wide rental reversions to remain around the mid-single digits for the remainder of FY26.
- **Sunway Carnival Mall continues to outperform.** Rental reversions at Sunway Carnival Mall are running in the low-to-mid teens for available renewals, supported by strong footfall and tenant sales following completion of its AEI in May 2025. Sunway REIT believes the mall has strengthened its position as a destination mall in mainland Penang.
- **Lower utility costs provide earnings support.** The conversion to bulk meter electricity tariffs has reduced utility expenses across most malls. The REIT expects some additional savings to flow through in 2H26, although potential electricity tariff adjustments later in the year remain a risk.
- **Hotel outlook improving into 3Q26.** Hotel occupancy remained at around 60% in 1H26, while Sunway REIT expects 3Q26 performance to improve QoQ on stronger bookings; the resumption of flight connectivity; and demand from Chinese, Indian, and medical tourism travellers.
- **F1 event provides incremental hotel upside.** The REIT is seeing strong bookings for its Bandar Sunway hotels around the Oct 2026 F1 event, particularly over the race weekend. The group intends to optimise room rates and occupancy while balancing existing bookings, with demand extending roughly one week before and after the event.

- **Sunway Hotel Georgetown remains softer but is improving.** Performance was affected by weaker travel demand linked to Middle East disruptions and increased hotel competition in Penang. Sunway REIT has stepped up sales and marketing efforts and is seeing month-on-month improvement.
- **Office segment remains stable.** Portfolio occupancy is around 80% and average gross rent has increased c.1%. The group expects modest positive rental reversions, while renewal discussions at Menara Sunway are progressing well. The broader office market continues to favour newer, ESG-compliant buildings.
- **Industrial segment continues to improve.** Industrial/other revenue rose c.5% and NPI increased by c.12% in 2Q26, supported by higher occupancy at PJ1, where committed occupancy reached c.78%. The REIT remains constructive on logistics and industrial demand given long lease tenures and structurally tight supply.
- **Acquisition pipeline remains active, with retail the priority.** Sunway REIT continues to evaluate both sponsor and third-party assets, with particular focus on mature retail properties.
- **Acquisitions must be yield-accretive.** The group indicated that targeted property yields would generally be around the mid-6% to low-7% range depending on asset quality, location, and tenant profile. Acquisitions will only proceed if they are accretive to distribution yield and portfolio returns.
- **RM14-15bn AUM target remains aspirational rather than absolute.** While current assets are around RM10.3bn, the REIT reiterated that it will not acquire assets merely to achieve its Transcend roadmap target.
- **Sponsor asset injections remain a potential medium-term catalyst.** The group is reviewing mature assets within the Sunway Group alongside third-party opportunities. It declined to identify specific near-term acquisitions, but noted that certain sponsor malls have matured, making them potential candidates for eventual injection.
- **Balance sheet provides some acquisition headroom.** Gross borrowings stood at c.RM4.4bn, average borrowing cost at c.3.62%, and interest service coverage at around 4.0x. Sunway REIT has set an internal gearing ceiling of 45%, below the regulatory limit of 50%, although temporary gearing above 45% could be considered for sizeable acquisitions if there is a clear plan to subsequently reduce leverage.
- **Fixed-rate debt remains relatively low.** Around 36% of borrowings are fixed-rate versus 64% floating, leaving earnings partly exposed to interest-rate movements. Nonetheless, lower average borrowing rates contributed positively to 1H26 distributable income.
- **Asset enhancement and development projects remain on track.** Development expenditure on ongoing projects, including Sunway Pier and the new Seberang Jaya hotel, is progressing broadly within approved budgets despite rising construction and transportation costs.
- **Value-up strategy centred on organic growth and acquisitions.** The group sees two principal avenues to raise Sunway REIT's market capitalisation: (i) driving stronger organic earnings from existing assets and (ii) undertaking sizeable, accretive acquisitions that could also expand the REIT's equity base.

Figure 2: Segmental revenue breakdown by asset

FYE Dec (RM m)	2Q FY26	2Q FY25	YoY % chg	1Q FY26	QoQ % chg	2QFY26 cum	2QFY25 cum	YoY % chg
Total revenue	220.3	211.4	4.2	223.0	(1.2)	443.4	430.3	3.0
Retail	177.1	160.0	10.7	185.0	(4.2)	362.1	328.4	10.3
Sunway Pyramid Mall	103.2	98.6	4.7	109.6	(5.9)	212.9	205.0	3.9
Sunway Carnival Mall	29.3	21.8	34.6	31.1	(5.5)	60.4	44.5	35.8
Sunway Putra Mall	15.0	13.5	10.6	14.6	2.5	29.6	26.6	11.2
Sunway 163 Mall	8.3	8.0	3.9	8.5	(1.6)	16.8	16.4	2.5
Sunway Kluang Mall	6.6	6.2	6.0	6.5	0.3	13.1	12.3	6.6
Sunway Pier	-	-	nm	-	nm	-	-	nm
SunCity Ipoh Hypermarket	1.0	0.9	2.6	1.0	-	1.9	1.9	2.7
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Kinrara	2.7	2.7	-	2.7	-	5.4	5.4	-
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Putra Heights	1.5	1.5	-	1.5	-	2.9	2.9	-
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - USJ	1.8	2.1	(11.1)	1.8	2.1	3.7	4.1	(10.8)
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Klang	1.3	1.1	9.9	1.3	-	2.5	2.3	9.9
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Ulu Kelang	1.1	1.0	10.0	1.1	-	2.1	1.9	10.0
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Plentong	2.8	2.6	9.9	2.8	-	5.7	5.1	9.9
AEON Mall Seri Manjung	2.6	-	nm	2.6	-	5.2	-	nm
Hotel	18.1	16.7	8.0	13.0	39.3	31.1	32.9	(5.4)
Sunway Resort Hotel	6.9	5.1	34.7	3.8	80.2	10.7	11.3	(5.5)
Sunway Pyramid Hotel	4.8	5.5	(12.2)	3.8	27.5	8.6	9.9	(13.4)
Sunway Lagoon Hotel	2.8	2.7	3.3	1.9	50.2	4.7	5.1	(8.5)
Sunway Putra Hotel	2.2	1.3	65.5	1.8	21.5	4.0	2.7	50.4
Sunway Hotel Seberang Jaya	0.6	0.8	(26.1)	0.7	(19.8)	1.3	1.3	5.5
Sunway Hotel Georgetown	0.8	1.3	(40.1)	1.0	(19.0)	1.7	2.6	(32.1)
Office	20.4	20.4	0.3	20.3	0.8	40.7	40.8	(0.3)
Menara Sunway	4.4	4.4	(0.5)	4.4	0.7	8.8	8.9	(1.9)
Sunway Tower	1.1	1.2	(3.1)	1.1	(1.1)	2.3	2.3	(2.9)
Sunway Putra Tower	2.8	2.6	7.7	2.7	1.9	5.5	5.2	7.0
Wisma Sunway	1.5	1.8	(16.6)	1.5	(1.4)	3.0	3.5	(15.9)
Sunway Pinnacle	10.6	10.4	2.0	10.5	1.1	21.2	20.8	1.6
Services	-	9.8	(100.0)	-	nm	-	19.6	(100.0)
Sunway University & College	-	9.8	(100.0)	-	nm	-	19.6	(100.0)
Industrial & Others	4.7	4.5	5.0	4.8	(1.5)	9.5	8.6	9.6
Sunway Industrial SA 1	1.9	1.9	-	1.9	-	3.7	3.7	-
Sunway Industrial PJ 1	1.2	1.1	18.6	1.3	(5.6)	2.6	1.8	43.0
Sunway Industrial Prai	1.6	1.6	1.9	1.6	-	3.2	3.1	1.9

*Sunway University & College campus was disposed on 30 Sep 2025

Source: CIMB Securities, Company reports

Figure 3: Segmental NPI breakdown by asset

FYE Dec (RM m)	2Q FY26	2Q FY25	YoY % chg	1Q FY26	QoQ % chg	2QFY26 cum	2QFY25 cum	YoY % chg
Total NPI	163.0	154.9	5.2	164.4	(0.9)	327.4	312.1	4.9
Retail	130.4	114.1	14.2	136.3	(4.3)	266.7	230.9	15.5
Sunway Pyramid Mall	78.8	74.6	5.6	83.6	(5.7)	162.4	151.8	7.0
Sunway Carnival Mall	19.3	12.8	50.6	20.8	(7.6)	40.1	26.6	50.5
Sunway Putra Mall	9.1	6.8	34.1	9.0	1.2	18.2	13.4	35.2
Sunway 163 Mall	5.0	4.8	6.1	5.2	(3.1)	10.2	10.1	1.8
Sunway Kluang Mall	3.9	3.5	13.9	3.5	13.8	7.4	5.7	30.4
Sunway Pier	(0.1)	(0.1)	(11.2)	(0.1)	1.7	(0.2)	(0.3)	(7.1)
SunCity Ipoh Hypermarket	0.9	0.9	2.9	0.9	0.2	1.9	1.8	2.8
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Kinrara	2.7	2.7	-	2.7	-	5.4	5.4	-
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Putra Heights	1.5	1.5	-	1.5	-	2.9	2.9	-
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - USJ	1.8	2.1	(11.1)	1.8	2.1	3.7	4.1	(10.8)
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Klang	1.3	1.1	9.9	1.3	-	2.5	2.3	9.9
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Ulu Kelang	1.1	1.0	10.0	1.1	-	2.1	1.9	10.0
Sunway REIT Hypermarket - Plentong	2.8	2.6	9.9	2.8	-	5.7	5.1	9.9
AEON Mall Seri Manjung	2.3	-	nm	2.3	-	4.5	-	nm
Hotel	17.0	15.6	8.9	11.8	43.4	28.8	30.5	(5.7)
Sunway Resort Hotel	6.5	4.7	38.3	3.4	90.6	9.9	10.5	(5.8)
Sunway Pyramid Hotel	4.6	5.2	(12.4)	3.5	29.3	8.1	9.4	(14.0)
Sunway Lagoon Hotel	2.7	2.7	2.9	1.8	52.2	4.5	5.0	(9.2)
Sunway Putra Hotel	1.9	1.0	87.8	1.5	26.4	3.4	2.0	68.7
Sunway Hotel Seberang Jaya	0.5	0.8	(27.6)	0.7	(21.4)	1.2	1.2	7.7
Sunway Hotel Georgetown	0.7	1.2	(41.9)	0.9	(20.1)	1.6	2.4	(33.5)
Office	12.1	12.2	(1.2)	12.4	(2.3)	24.4	24.6	(0.6)
Menara Sunway	2.6	2.8	(8.8)	2.8	(7.3)	5.4	5.6	(4.4)
Sunway Tower	(0.4)	(0.4)	(14.8)	(0.4)	(13.9)	(0.8)	(0.8)	2.6
Sunway Putra Tower	1.4	1.3	9.6	1.5	(6.2)	2.9	2.6	12.6
Wisma Sunway	0.6	0.9	(27.3)	0.7	(3.6)	1.3	1.8	(27.5)
Sunway Pinnacle	7.8	7.7	2.1	7.9	(0.3)	15.7	15.4	1.8
Services	-	9.8	(100.0)	-	nm	-	19.6	(100.0)
Sunway University & College	-	9.8	(100.0)	-	nm	-	19.6	(100.0)
Industrial & Others	3.6	3.2	11.5	3.9	(9.3)	7.5	6.4	16.2
Sunway Industrial SA 1	1.9	1.5	21.9	1.9	-	3.7	3.4	9.9
Sunway Industrial PJ 1	0.5	0.4	16.4	0.9	(39.4)	1.4	0.6	>100
Sunway Industrial Prai	1.2	1.2	(3.4)	1.2	(2.3)	2.4	2.4	(2.7)

*Sunway University & College campus was disposed on 30 Sep 2025

Source: CIMB Securities, Company reports

Financial Information

Figure 4: Profit and Loss

(RMm)	Dec-24A	Dec-25A	Dec-26F	Dec-27F	Dec-28F
Rental revenues	767	894	902	928	955
Other revenues	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Gross property revenue	767	894	902	928	955
Total property expenses	(194)	(232)	(237)	(244)	(252)
Net property income	574	662	665	684	703
General and admin. expenses	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Management fees	(47)	(53)	(52)	(53)	(54)
Trustee's fees	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)
Other operating expenses	159	92	(3)	(3)	(3)
EBITDA	685	700	609	627	646
Depreciation and amortisation	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)	(4)
EBIT	681	696	606	623	642
Net interest income	(154)	(148)	(149)	(152)	(156)
Associates' profit	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Other income/(expenses)	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Exceptional items	163	94	0	0	0
Pre-tax profit	528	548	457	471	485
Taxation	(3)	(8)	0	0	0
Minority interests	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Preferred dividends	(10)	(23)	(23)	(23)	(23)
Net profit	515	516	434	448	462
Distributable profit	344	451	434	448	462

Source: CIMB Securities, Company

Figure 5: Cash Flow

(RMm)	Dec-24A	Dec-25A	Dec-26F	Dec-27F	Dec-28F
Pre-tax profit	528	548	457	471	485
Depreciation and non-cash Adj.	4	4	4	4	4
Change in working capital	125	66	(30)	3	20
Tax paid	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Others	(266)	(45)	52	53	54
Cash flow from operations	544	721	631	683	720
Capex	(313)	(181)	(200)	(200)	(200)
Net investments and sale of FA	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Other investing cash flow	0	(89)	100	0	0
Cash flow from investing	(1,224)	174	(100)	(200)	(200)
Debt raised/(repaid)	1,020	(235)	100	100	100
Equity raised/(repaid)	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends paid	(320)	(509)	(454)	(448)	(462)
Cash interest and others	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Cash flow from financing	537	(916)	(526)	(523)	(542)
Total cash generated	(143)	(21)	5	(41)	(22)
Free cash flow to firm	(847)	730	370	317	350
Free cash flow to equity	340	660	631	583	620

Source: CIMB Securities, Company

Financial Information

Figure 6: Balance Sheet

(RMm)	Dec-24A	Dec-25A	Dec-26F	Dec-27F	Dec-28F
Total investments	10,455	10,186	10,386	10,586	10,786
Intangible assets	0	0	0	0	0
Other long-term assets	1	1	1	1	1
Total non-current assets	10,472	10,203	10,400	10,596	10,792
Total cash and equivalents	290	361	294	201	125
Inventories	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Trade debtors	24	21	37	33	31
Other current assets	17	77	42	43	49
Total current assets	331	460	373	276	204
Trade creditors	6	7	5	6	6
Short-term debt	1,737	2,598	2,598	2,598	2,598
Other current liabilities	336	433	444	443	467
Total current liabilities	2,078	3,037	3,047	3,046	3,071
Long-term borrowings	2,730	1,600	1,700	1,800	1,900
Other long-term liabilities	106	132	132	132	132
Total non-current liabilities	2,852	1,752	1,852	1,952	2,052
Shareholders' equity	5,372	5,374	5,374	5,374	5,374
Minority interests	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm
Preferred shareholders funds	500	500	500	500	500
Total equity	5,872	5,874	5,874	5,874	5,874

Source: CIMB Securities, Company

Figure 7: Key Ratios

	Dec-24A	Dec-25A	Dec-26F	Dec-27F	Dec-28F
Gross property revenue growth (%)	7.2	16.6	0.9	2.9	2.9
NPI growth (%)	8.1	15.4	0.5	2.8	2.8
Net property income margin (%)	74.8	74.0	73.7	73.7	73.6
DPS growth (%)	7.5	44.8	(12.5)	3.2	3.2
Gross interest cover	4.1	4.2	3.7	3.8	3.8
Effective tax rate (%)	0.5	1.5	0	0	0
Net dividend payout ratio (%)	99.6	109.9	100.0	100.0	100.0
Current ratio	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1
Quick ratio	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.1	0.1
Cash ratio	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.0
Return on average assets (%)	3.5	3.9	4.0	4.1	4.2

Source: CIMB Securities, Company

DISCLAIMER

The content of this report (including the views, opinions and recommendations expressed and the information contained in this report) has been prepared by and belongs to CIMB Securities Sdn Bhd ("CIMB Securities").

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation.

By accepting this report, you represent and warrant that you are entitled to receive this report in accordance with the restrictions set forth below and agree to be bound by the limitations contained herein. Any failure to comply with these limitations may constitute a violation of law. This report is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. No part of this report may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means; or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of CIMB Securities.

This report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only and does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person who may receive this report. CIMB Securities does not act as a financial adviser, consultant, or fiduciary to you or any of your agents with respect to any information provided in this report.

The information, views, opinions or recommendations in this report are not and should not be construed or considered as an offer, or solicitation to buy or sell, or an invitation to subscribe for, the securities of the company(ies), related investments or other financial instruments or any derivative instrument, or any rights pertaining thereto.

You are advised to make your own independent evaluation of the information contained in this report, consider your own individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs and consult your own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this report. The securities of the company(ies) may not be eligible for subscription or sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors.

CIMB Securities may or may not issue regular reports on the subject matter of this report at any frequency and may cease to do so or change the periodicity of reports at any time. CIMB Securities has no obligation to update this report to include any omission or in the event of a change (whether material or not) to the information contained in this report.

This report does not purport to contain all the information that a prospective investor may require. CIMB Securities has no and will not accept any obligation to (i) check or ensure that the contents of this report are current, reliable or relevant; or (ii) ensure that the contents of this report constitute all the information a prospective investor may require. CIMB and its affiliates, related and associate corporations do not make any guarantee, representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any views, opinions, recommendations and information contained in this report. Accordingly, CIMB Securities and its affiliates, related and associate corporations (and their respective directors, connected persons, officers and/or employees) shall not be liable in any manner whatsoever for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any reliance thereon or usage of this report. In particular, CIMB Securities disclaims all responsibility and liability for the views, opinions and recommendations set out in this report.

Unless otherwise specified, this report is based upon sources or data which the analyst(s) considered to be reasonable, correct and reliable at the time of issue of this report. Such sources or data will, unless otherwise specified, for market data, be market data and prices available from the market, information aggregation service providers or stock exchange where the relevant security is listed, or, where appropriate, any other commonly accepted sources. Information on the accounts and business of company(ies) will generally be based on published statements of the company(ies), information disseminated by regulatory information services, other publicly available information and information resulting from his/her research.

Whilst the analyst(s) have made every effort to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered by the analyst(s) to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The value of investments may go down as well as up and those investing may, depending on the investments in question, lose more than the initial investment.

This report may contain information obtained from third party content providers. Reproduction and distribution of third-party contents in any form is prohibited except with the prior written consent of the related third-party content provider.

Third party content providers do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information, including ratings, and are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of such contents. Third party content providers give no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. Third party content providers shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of their contents.

CIMB Securities and its affiliates, related and associate corporations (and their respective directors, connected persons, officers and/or employees) may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this report or any securities related to it, and may from time to time add to or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such securities. Further, CIMB Securities and its affiliates, related and associate corporations do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this report and may from time to time act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in securities of such company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from clients (for its own account or the account of its clients) and may also perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such company(ies) as well as solicit investment, advisory or other services from any company(ies) mentioned in this report. In such capacities, CIMB Securities and its affiliates, related and associate corporations may engage in transactions in a manner inconsistent with any views, opinions and recommendations expressed in this report.

In reviewing this report, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to actual or potential conflicts of interest. Subject to the duties of confidentiality, additional information may be available, on request, at our sole discretion.

RATING GUIDE

Stock Rating	Definition
<i>Buy</i>	The stock's total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next twelve (12) months.
<i>Hold</i>	The stock's total return is expected to be between 0% and positive 10% over the next twelve (12) months.
<i>Reduce</i>	The stock's total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next twelve (12) months.
	Note: The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of: the percentage difference between the target price and the current price; and the forward net dividend yields of the stock. Stock price targets have an investment horizon of twelve (12) months.
Sector Rating	Definition
<i>Overweight</i>	An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute recommendation.
<i>Neutral</i>	A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute recommendation.
<i>Underweight</i>	An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute recommendation.

DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Disclosure by CIMB Securities

CIMB Securities hereby declares that:

(a) CIMB Securities, CIMB Investment Bank Berhad and/or CIMB Bank Berhad has/have proprietary positions in the following securities of the company(ies) mentioned in this report:
Nil

(b) CIMB Securities (only in respect of its Equities Research Department) received material benefit in relation to the production of this report for the following companies mentioned in this report:
Nil

Disclosure by Analyst(s)

The analyst(s) who prepared this report declares that:

(a) He/she received material benefit in relation to the production of this report for the following companies mentioned in this report:
Nil

(b) He/she has/have an interest in the securities in the following company(ies) recommended in this report:
Nil

(c) He/she serves as a director or board member of the following company(ies) mentioned in this report:
Nil

The analyst(s) responsible for the production of this report certifies that the views, opinions and recommendations expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect his/her personal views, opinions and recommendations about any and all of the company(ies) or securities analysed in this report and were prepared independently and autonomously.

No part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific opinions, views or recommendations in this report. CIMB Securities prohibits the analyst(s) who prepared this report from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus based on specific investment banking transactions or for providing a specific view, opinion or recommendation of a particular company(ies). Information barriers and other arrangements may be established, where necessary, to prevent conflicts of interests arising. However, the analyst(s) may receive compensation that is based on his/her coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/her duties or the correlation between his/her views, opinions or recommendations and the performance of the securities of the company(ies) and may also participate in the businesses as described above.

This report is distributed or disseminated in Malaysia by CIMB Securities for the benefit of and for the use of the clients of CIMB Securities, CIMB Investment Bank Berhad and CIMB Bank Berhad. This report is also distributed or disseminated in any specific geographical area or jurisdiction by the affiliates or related corporations of CIMB Securities who are licensed in such jurisdictions, or any third-party business partner pursuant to an arrangement between CIMB Securities and such third party business partner.

Recipients of this report are to contact CIMB Securities at Level 14, Chulan Tower, No. 3, Jalan Conlay, 50450 Kuala Lumpur in respect of any matters arising from or in connection with this report. CIMB Securities has no obligation to update or revise the information in or the contents of this report after the date of this report.